CALIFORNIA REGIONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL BOARD CENTRAL VALLEY REGION

ORDER NO. R5-2010-0077

RESCINDING WASTE DISCHARGE REQUIREMENTS

The California Regional Water Quality Control Board, Central Valley Region, finds that the Board adopted the following Orders which are no longer applicable for the reasons shown:

- a) The Paradise Touchless Carwash (Discharger) owned and operated a carwash which produced up to 350 gallons per day (gpd) of waste water. The Facility discharges recycled waste water to 150 liner feet of leachfield trenches. The Central Valley Regional Water Quality Control Board (Regional Water Board) will consider rescission of the existing Waste Discharge Requirements for Order No. 5-01-092 as the carwash has been decommissioned and the facility converted to auto repair bays and storage. On 27 April 2001, the Regional Water Board adopted Waste Discharge Requirements (WDR) Order No. 5-01-092 to regulate the discharge from a carwash which operated at the facility discharging recycled waste water to a leachfield. Based on a request received from the Discharger, dated 3 March 2010, and a site visit by Central Valley Water Board Staff, verifying that the facility was no longer in operation, the WDR Order is no longer required.
- b) Amador Christian Center is regulated under the Waste Discharge Requirements Order No 86-179 This facility is small and it serves about 30 people on weekends. The discharger obtained a permit in March 2010 from Amador County Health Department for oversight, and requested to rescind the WDRs Orqer No 86-179
- c) Waste Discharge Requirements Order No. R5-2002-0199, adopted on 18 October 2002, prescribes requirements for the Mendota Solid Waste Disposal Site (Mendota Landfill), Fresno County, for clean closure of an inactive Class III municipal solid waste landfill. The County of Fresno owns the inactive Mendota Landfill on land covering two parcels. One parcel is owned by the County of Fresno, with a smaller parcel owned by River Ranch, LLC a California limited liability company. The 22-acre facility contained one unlined waste management unitcovering approximately 21 acres. The Mendota Landfill has been clean closed, and has demonstrated that any waste remaining no longer poses a threat to water quality and that the clean closure meets the requirements and specifications of Title 27, California Code of Regulations, section 20005 et seq. Therefore, WDRs are no longer applicable, and it is appropriate to rescind Waste Discharge Requirements Order R5-2002-0199.
- d) Waste Discharge Requirements Order No R5-2007-0053 (NPDES No CA0085227), adopted 21 June 2007 by the Regional Water Quality Control Board, Central Valley Region prescribes requirements to the California Department of Fish and Game (CDFG), for the discharge of the rotenone formulation, CFT Legumine, from Lake Davis to Big Grizzly Creek, a water of the United States, near Portola, Plumas County The rotenone was applied to Lake Davis in an effort to eradicate a non-native, invasive fish,

the Northern Pike. The project was completed in the fall 2007 and it was determined all residual constituents of the rotenone formulation had degraded by February 2008. Additional monitoring continued through 2008 as required. CDFG elected to maintain the permit until they were confident another application of rotenone was not required. By letter dated 13 January 2010, CDFG has requested the permit be rescinded as another application is not warranted. Notice of the rescission was sent to the Discharger and interested parties on 11 February 2010.

e) Waste Discharge Requirements Order No. R5-2008-0070 was issued to the East Bay Municipal Utility District (EBMUD), and regulates groundwater dewatering for the Folsom South Canal Connection Project. EBMUD has completed the construction project and no longer needs to extract groundwater.

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the above Waste Discharge Orders are rescinded.

I, PAMELA C. CREEDON, Executive Officer, do hereby certify the foregoing is a full, true, and correct copy of an Order adopted by the California Regional Water Quality Control Board, Central Valley Region on 27 May 2010.

Original signed by

PAMELA C. CREEDON, Executive Officer